

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.17229 OF 2024

Imran Qurbanali Maknojia ... Petitioner

**Vs.**

State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.5360 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6512 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6528 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6510 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.7338 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6515 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.7311 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.7335 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.7314 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6526 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.5080 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.5298 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.5075 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6912 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2513 OF 2026  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2510 OF 2026  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.14656 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2511 OF 2026  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2512 OF 2026  
WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2514 OF 2026  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.12982 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.12984 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.12983 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.16331 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.16009 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6990 OF 2025

---

Mr. Vishal Kanade a/w. Mr. Sharique Nachan, Ms. Afsha Khan and Mr. Aqil Khan i/b. Akif N. Patel for Petitioners.

Mr. Amardeep R. Bhattacharya for Petitioners in WP/12983/2024, WP/16009/2024, WP/16331/2024 and WP/12982/2024.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Additional GP a/w. Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/17229/2024, WP/5360/2025 and WP/6512/2025.

Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/6515/2025 and WP/7311/2025.

Ms. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/7335/2025 and WP/7314/2025.

Ms. Pooja Patil, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/5075/2025 and WP/6912/2025.

Ms. P. M. J. Deshpande, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/2513/2026 and WP/2510/2026.

Mr. M. M. Pabale, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/14656/2025 and WP/2511/2026.

Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/2512/2026 and WP/2514/2026.

Mr. Ketan Joshi, 'B' Panel for Respondents-State in WP/6526/2025 and WP/5080/2025.

Ms. Leena Patil, 'B' Panel for Respondents-State in WP/5298/2025 and WP/6990/2025.

Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/12982/2024, WP/12983/2024 and WP/12984/2024.

Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/6528/2025, WP/6510/2025 and WP/7338/2025.

Mr. Y. D. Patil, AGP for Respondents-State in WP/16331/2024 and WP/16009/2024.

Ms. Shyamali Gadre a/w. Ms. Mrunal Tavade i/b. Little & Co. for Respondent No.2 - MIDC.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE : APRIL 01, 2026**

**P.C. :**

. In these petitions, by an order dated 23.02.2026, in the presence of the counsel representing the respondents, time of three weeks was granted to file reply affidavits. The record shows that the reply affidavits have not been filed till date.

2. The learned counsel appearing for the Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC) submits that the assertion of the petitioners that possession of lands of some of the petitioners has been taken by the MIDC is disputed. Even if that be so, unless the reply affidavits are filed, it would not be possible to consider the rival contentions.

3. In view of the above, the respondent State authorities as well as the MIDC are granted time of three weeks, as a matter of last chance, to file reply affidavits. It is made clear that no further time shall be granted.

4. It is also made clear that if the reply affidavits are not filed on behalf of the said respondents, this Court will consider imposing costs on the said respondents on the next date.

5. List for further consideration on 28.04.2026, H.O.B.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**